
July 20,2012 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Judith N. Benton 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Waco 
P.O. Box 2570 
WaJ:,o, Texas 76702-2570 

Dear Ms. Benton: 

0R2012-11322 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 459509 (City of Waco Reference # LGL-12-692). 

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to a specified internal affairs investigation related to the requestor including, all 
statements, polygraph results, questions the requestor was asked, and the recording of a 
specified interview. You state you have provided some information to the requestor. You 
claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Initially, we note the submitted information includes information obtained from a polygraph 
examination. Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure 
"information considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by 
judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information other 
statutes make confidential, such as section 1703.306 of the Occupations Code which 
provides in part: 

(a) A polygraph examiner, trainee, or employee of a polygraph examiner, or 
a person for whom a polygraph examination is conducted or an employee of 
the person, may not disclose information acquired from a polygraph 
examination to another person other than: 
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(I) the examinee or any other person specifically designated in 
~ting by the examinee[.] 

Occ. Code § 1703.306(a)(I). In this instance, the requestor is the polygraph examinee. 
Thus, the department has the discretion to release the polygraph information, which we have 
marked, to this requestor pursuant to section 1703.306(a)(I) of the Occupations Code. See 
Open Records Decision No. 481 at 9 (1987) (statutory predecessor to Occ. Code § 1703.306 
pennitted, but did not require, examination results to be disclosed to polygraph examinees). 
Otherwise, the department must withhold this information under section SS2.1 0 1 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 1703.306(a) of the Occupations Code. 

Section SS2.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information 
concerning an investigation that did not result in conviction or deferred adjudication. See 
Gov't Code § SS2.108(a)(2). A governmental body claiming section SS2.108(a)(2) must 
demonstrate the requested information relates to a criminal investigation that has concluded 
in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. See id. § SS2.301( e)(1 )(A) 
(governmental body must provide comments explaining why exceptions raised should apply 
to information requested). In this instance, some of the submitted information pertains to an 
internal affairs investigation. Section SS2.108 is generally not applicable to the records of 
an internal affairs investigation that is purely administrative in nature and that does not 
involve the investigation or prosecution of crime. See City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 
S.W.3d 320 (Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.); Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d Sl9, S2S-26 
(Tex. Civ. App.-EI Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutory predecessor to section SS2.1 08 not 
applicable to internal investigation that did not result in criminal investigation or 
prosecution); see also Open Records Decision No. 3S0 at 3-4 (1982). However, you state 
the submitted information relates to a closed criminal investigation that did not result in 
conviction or deferred adjudication. Based on these representations and our review, we find 
the department may withhold the remaining information you have marked under 
section SS2.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. 

In summary, the department has the discretion to release the polygraph information to this 
requestor pursuant to section 1703.306(a)(I) of the Occupations Code; Otherwise, the 
department must withhold this information under section SS2.1 0 1 of the Government Code 
in conjunction with section 1703.306(a) of the Occupations Code. The department may 
withhold the remaining information it has marked under section SS2.108(a)(2) of the 
Government Code. The remaining information must be released.· 

IWe note the information being released contains confidential information to which the requestor has 
a right of access under section 552.023 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code § 552.023 (person has 
special right of access to information that is excepted from public disclosure under laws intended to protect 
person's privacy interest); see also Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated 
when person requests information concerning himself). As such information would be confidential with respect 
to the general public, if the department receives another request for this information from a different requestor 
it must again seek a ruling from this office. 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~.~ 
Kathleen J. Santos 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KJS/eb 

Ref: ID# 459509 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


